Public Document Pack

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Wednesday 20 September 2023

Tel: 01993 861000
email: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

You are summoned to a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee, which will be held in
Committee Room |, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 INB on Thursday 28 September
2023 at 6.00pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Audit and Governance Committee.

Councillors: Mathew Parkinson (Chair), Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Jane Doughty, Michele Mead,
Andrew Beaney, Elizabeth Poskitt, Colin Dingwall, David Jackson, Andrew Prosser,
Alaric Smith, Edward James, Joy Aitman, Geoff Saul, David Melvin, Harry St. John,
Rachel Crouch and Alex Wilson.

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 INB
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000

Page 1


http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence
To receive any Apologies for Absence from Members of the Committee.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any Declarations of Interest on any items of business to be considered at the
meeting.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Thursday 10 August 2023.

Participation of the Public
To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the
Council’s Rules of Procedure.

Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages | | - 28)
Purpose:

To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting of Committee.

Recommendation(s):

That Committee Resolves to:

I. Note the contents of the Internal Audit Progress Report.

Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Update Report (Pages 29 - 36)

Purpose:

To provide the Committee with assurances over the counter fraud activities of the
Council.

Recommendation(s):

That Committee Resolves to:
I. Note the contents of the report; and
2. Note the Unit Work Plan at Annex A.

Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and Prosecution Policy
Review (Pages 37 - 48)

Purpose:

To present the Audit and Governance Committee with an updated Council Tax,
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and Prosecution Policy for comment.

Recommendation(s):
That Committee Resolves to:
I. Note the Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and
Prosecution Policy; and
2. Provide comment as appropriate to the Executive, to aid its deliberations and
decision making.

Page 2



10.

11.

Strategic Risk Register Update (Pages 49 - 56)

Purpose:

To update Members on the Strategic Risk Register, for information and assurance, that
risks to the Council are being managed and appropriate actions are being taken to
mitigate risk.

Recommendation(s):
That Committee Resolves to:
1. Note the update to the Strategic Risk Register.

Statement of Accounts 2021-2022 (Pages 57 - 200)

Purpose:

To present the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts for the period | April 2021 to
31 March 2022, enabling Committee to consider and approve the Council’s accounts.

Recommendation(s):
That Committee Resolves to:
I. Note the Grant Thornton Audit Findings for West Oxfordshire District Council;
2. Approve the Statement of Accounts 2021/22, including the Annual Governance
Statement;
3. Authorise the Interim Director of Finance, in consultation with the Chair of the
Committee, to write a letter of representation to Grant Thornton on behalf of
the Committee and the Council, enabling the opinion to be issued.

Annual Summary of Member Conduct Complaints (Pages 201 - 204)

Purpose:

To advise the Committee of the number and status of Code of Conduct complaints
received and considered by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in the period from | April
2022 to 3| August 2023.

Recommendation(s):
That Committee Resolves to:
I. Note the report;
2. Request an annual report on Code of Conduct complaints; and
3. Request that a recording of the social media training is made available to all
Members.

Annual Local Government Ombudsman Letter (Pages 205 - 216)

Purpose:

To present the Annual Complaints statistics as provided by the Local Government and
Social Care Ombudsman for the year |** April 2022 — 31* March 2023.

Recommendations:
That Committee Resolves to:
I. Note the content of the report; and
2. Note the Annual Review Letter 2022 — 2023.

Page 3



12. Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 (Pages 217 - 220)

Purpose:
To review the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2023-2024.

Recommendation(s):
That Committee Resolves to:

1. Note the contents of the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme
2023-2024.

(END)

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 3

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the
Audit and Governance Committee
Held in Committee Room | at 6.00pm on Thursday 10 August 2023

PRESENT

Councillors: Mathew Parkinson (Chair), Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Jane Doughty, Michele Mead,
Andrew Beaney, Elizabeth Poskitt, Colin Dingwall, Andrew Prosser, Alaric Smith, Edward
James, Joy Aitman, Geoff Saul, David Melvin, Rachel Crouch, Alex Wilson and Tim Sumner.

Officers: Lucy Cater (Assistant Director SWAP), Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer,
Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer), Andrea McCaskie (Director of Governance),
Phil Martin (Assistant Director, Business Support), Max Thompson (Senior Democratic
Services Officer), Bill Oddy (Assistant Director, Commercial Development), Georgina Dyer
(Chief Accountant), Kate Seeley (Investigation and Enforcement Manager) and Mandy Fathers
(Business Manager, Environmental, Welfare & Revenue Service), Michelle Ouzman (Strategic
Support Officer), and Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer).

Other Councillors in attendance: Dan Levy.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor David Jackson.
Councillor Tim Sumner substituted for Councillor David Jackson.
Councillor Harry St John was absent from the meeting.

Councillors Edward James and Joy Aitman arrived late to the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 30 March 2023 and 24 May 2023, were
approved by the Committee and signed by the Chair as a correct record.
Participation of the Public

There was no participation of the public.

External Audit Annual Report West Oxfordshire District Council 2021 2022

Peter Barber and Jason Granger introduced themselves to the Committee and stated that they
were in attendance on behalf of Grant Thornton (GT), public sector auditors. The main
objectives were to give an independent audit opinion on the Council’s financial position and a
value for money conclusion.

Mr Barber presented a summary of the External Auditors’ Annual Report for 2021/22.

Mr Barber confirmed there were three areas considered as part of the report:

I. Finance sustainability, budget setting, monitoring, variances, delivery, planning for
medium term and strategy;

Page 5



Audit and Governance Committee
1 0/August2023

2. Governance, interested in how the Council makes decisions, oversees the process and
the Audit and Governance Committee is key to the governance effective process;

3. Economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

Mr Barber referred the Committee to Appendix C, Page 60. In the report there were no
statutory recommendations, and no key recommendations, and therefore the Council was
reassured of the appropriate processes in place, in the three areas
[...]
ance Officer explained to Councillors that the Annual Governance Statement
was produced for each financial year. It looked at governance arrangements, plans for
improvements, risks in the business and what the Council was planning to do to mitigate the
risks.

There were no questions from the Councillors.

Councillor Mathew Parkinson proposed that the Committee review and agree the revised
Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 and Action Plan for 2023/24, and consider and
approve the revised WODC Local Code of Corporate Governance 2022/23, to be signed off
by the Leader and Chief Executive. This was seconded by Councillor Poskitt, was put to the
vote and was agreed unanimously by the Committee.

The Committee Resolved to:
I. Agree the revised Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 and Action Plan for 2023/24
2. Approve the revised WODC Local Code of Corporate Governance 2022/23 be signed
off by the Leader and Chief Executive.
Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2023/24

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Mathew Parkinson, introduced the Audit and
Governance Committee Work Programme 2023/24.

Page 9



Audit and Governance Committee
1 0/August2023

The Chair stated that the Agenda item titled “Impacts of Voter ID” scheduled for the
September meeting, had already been considered by Council as a Member Question, and
suggested the item be removed from the Committee Work Programme.

Andrea McCaskie, Director of Governance, concurred with the Chair’s suggestion adding that
the Council was expecting a review from the Electoral Commission in the Autumn, which
would potentially generate an action plan for future elections under direction from the Chief
Executive.

The Committee raised questions regarding the Standards Sub-Committee meetings scheduled.
The Director of Governance confirmed meetings would take place as appropriate and that
whilst scheduled meetings were in provisional form, meetings dates could be amended, and
added that training for the Sub-Committee 
[...]
onable excuse = ill health, significant stress)

Tax

Council £280 1. Where a penalty has been imposed and a further

request to supply the same information is made again
and is not properly complied with, and may do so each
time it repeats the request and the person concerned
does not properly comply with it. There is no limit to the
number of times this penalty can be imposed.

The Council
and then the
Valuation
Tribunal

7.1

STRATEGY AND POLICY REVIEW

The appropriate department will review and amend this Policy as necessary to
ensure that it continues to remain compliant and meets legislative requirements and
the vision of the Council in consultation with the S151 Officer, the Legal Department

and Members.

Responsible Department: Revenues and Housing Support Services
Policy Author: Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit
Date: July 2023

Review frequency as required by legislative changes / every three years.

Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support
Penalty and Prosecution Policy Version 2

Page 48

July 2023
Page 8 of 8




Agenda Iltem 8

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and Date of | AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE —28 SEPTEMBER 2023
Committee

Subject STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

Woards Affected ALL

Accountable Member

Councillor Andy Graham — Leader of the Council.

Email: andy.sraham@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable Officer

Giles Hughes — Chief Executive.
Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk

Report Author

Cheryl Sloan — Business Manager, Governance, Risk and Business
Continuity

Email: Cheryl.sloan@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose To update Members on the Strategic Risk Register, for information and
assurance, that risks to the Council are being managed and appropriate
actions are being taken to mitigate risk.

Annexes Annex A — Strategic Risk Register

Recommendation(s)

That Committee Resolves to:

/. Note the update to the Strategic Risk Register.

Corporate priorities

e Putting Residents First

¢ A Good Quality of 
[...]
abling Committee to consider and approve
the Council’s accounts.

Annexes Annex A — Grant Thornton Report: “The Audit Findings for West
Oxfordshire District Council”

Annex B — Statement of Accounts, including the Annual Governance
Statement.

That Committee Resolves to:

/. Note the Grant Thornton Audit Findings for West Oxfordshire
District Council;

2. Approve the Statement of Accounts 2021/22, including the Annua
Governance Statement;

3. Authorise the Interim Director of Finance, in consultation with the
Chair of the Committee, to write a letter of representation to Grant
Thornton on behalf of the Committee and the Council, enabling the
opinion to be issued.

Recommendation(s)

Corporate Priorities e Putting Residents First
Key Decision NO
Exempt NO

Page 57


mailto:dan.levy@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:james.howse@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:james.howse@westoxon.gov.uk

BACKGROUND

[.1 The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/21 (‘the Code’). The Council is statutorily
obliged under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to prepare its Statement of Accounts
in accordance with the Code.

[.2 Under section |0 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council is required to publish
its annual Statement of Accounts by 31 July each year. The publishing deadline with regard to
2021/22 being previously extended for all councils to 30 November 2022.

I.3 The Council submitted its draft Statement of Accounts to Grant Thornton on 18" August 2022.

|.4 The public inspection period ran from 22" August to 30" September 2022. There were no
objections received during this inspection period.

[.5 In common with a number of other councils, the audit process for 2021/22 has been subject to
significant delay. The causes of this delay revolving largely around resources (both within the
audit sector and the Council’s Finance Team) and also delays related to the audit of the
Oxfordshire
[...]
ngible Assets D3 35
Investment Properties D2 34
Leases F4 50-51
Non - Current Debtors D7 37
Members’ Allowances B6 19
Nature and Extent of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments F3 48 - 50
Notes to the Cash Flow Statement El 39
Officer Remuneration B8 20
Other Operating Income and Expenditure B3 18
Property, Plant and Equipment D1 31-34
Provisions D6 37
Related Parties F10 67-69
Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income B5 19
Termination Benefits B10 22
Unusable Reserves C3 26— 30
Usable Reserves Cc2 25

West Oxfordshire District Council

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and Date of AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE — 28 SEPTEMBER 2023

Committee

Subject CODE OF CONDUCT - SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS AND
INDIVIDUAL DISPENSATIONS — | APRIL 2022 UNTIL 31 AUGUST 2023

Woards Affected None

Accountable Member Councillor Mathew Parkinson — Chair of Audit and Governance
Committee.

Email: mathew.parkinson@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable Officer Andrea McCaskie — Director of Governance.

Email: andrea.mccaskie@westoxon.gov.uk

Report Author Andrew Brown — Business Manager, Democratic Services.

Email: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

Summary/Purpose To advise the Committee of the number and status of Code of Conduct
complaints received and considered by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in
the period from | April 2022 to 31 August 2023.

Annexes None

Recommendation(s) That Committee Resolves to:

/. Note the report;

2. Request an annual report on Code of Conduct complaints; and

3. Regquest that a recording of the social media training is made
available to all Members.

Corporate Priorities e Working Together for West Oxfordshire
Key Decision NO
Exempt NO
Consultees/ N/A

Consultation

Page 201


mailto:mathew.parkinson@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.mccaskie@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

BACKGROUND

The Council has in place complaint handling arrangements to enable an individual to make a
formal complaint that an elected or co-opted member of West Oxfordshire District Council,
or a Town or Parish Council within the district area, has failed to comply with their Council’s
Member Code of Conduct. The complaint handling arrangements seek to ensure that
complaints are dealt with fairly and are resolved informally where appropriate.

The Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for promoting high standards of ethical
behaviour by developing, maintaining and monitoring the Members’ Code of Conduct. The
Committee has appointed a Standards Sub-Committee, which has responsibility for
undertaking hearings to determine whether or not a Member has breached the Code of
Conduct.

This report is to update the Committee on the numbers of Code of Conduct complaints
received and the outcomes of those complaints. It also identifies any issues or learning points
arising from the complaints.

NUMBER AND STATUS OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS RECEIVED

The table below sets out the numbers of Code of Conduct complaints received by the
Council’s Monitoring Officer in the period from | April 2022 to 31 August 2023, broken
down by district and town/parish members, and at which stage of the complaint process the
complaints were resolved.

Stage of complaints process | Outcome # District |# Town or
resolved Parish
Assessment stage No action - complaint |3 5

withdrawn

No action - complaint |2 10

dismissed

Local resolution [

Investigation stage No action — complaint
dismissed

Local resolution

Unresolved I
Local hearing stage No action — complaint
dismissed
Sanctions applied or | | I
recommended
Total # 7 |17
Overall Total # 24

Page 202



22

23

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

The table shows that the majority of complaints are resolved at the assessment stage, with
half of all complaints dismissed at this stage. These are complaints where the Monitoring
Officer, in consultation with an Independent Person, concluded that the Code of Conduc

Minutes of the meeting

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of the
Audit and Governance Committee
Held in Committee Room | at 6.00pm on Thursday 28 September 2023.

PRESENT
Councillors: Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Jane Doughty, Andrew Beaney, Elizabeth Poskitt,
Andrew Prosser, Edward James, Harry St. John, Joy Aitman, David Melvin, Sandra Simpson,
Dan Levy and Julian Cooper.

Officers: James Howse (Interim Director of Finance), Lucy Cater (Assistant Director SWAP),
Andrea McCaskie (Director of Governance), Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services
Officer), Georgina Dyer (Chief Accountant), Emma Cathcart (Head of Service, Counter Fraud
and Enforcement Unit) and Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer).

Other Councillors in attendance: Nil.

Apologies for Absence

Ahead of the meeting, the Council’s Senior Democratic Services Officer, Max Thompson, was
invited by the Vice-Chair to advise the Committee that the meeting would not be live
streamed to the Council’s website, as a result of technical issues suffered ahead of the
meeting. A note was placed on the Council’s website to advise the public that the meeting
would not be available to view.

Apologies for Absence were received from the following Members:

David Jackson, Alaric Smith, Mathew Parkinson, Alex Wilson, Michele Mead, Colin Dingwall
and Rachel Crouch.

e Councillor Julian Cooper was appointed as a Substitute Member for the meeting by
Councillor Dave Jackson;

e Councillor Dan Levy was appointed as a Substitute Member for the meeting by
Councillor Alaric Smith;

e Councillor Sandra Simpson was appointed as a Substitute Member for the meeting by
Councillor Rachel Crouch.
Declarations of Interest

Councillor Andrew Prosser stated that an item contained within the Internal Audit Progress
Report, fell under his stewardship as the Executive Member for Climate Change.

Councillor Julian Cooper stated that he would leave the room for the agenda item “Annual
Local Government Ombudsman Letter” as it pertained to a distant relative.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Thursday 10 August 2023, were approved
unanimously by the Committee, and were signed by the Chair as a true & accurate record.
Participation of the Public

There was no public participation at the meeting.



20

Audit and Governance Committee
28/September2023
Strategic Risk Register Update

Cheryl Sloan, Business Manager for Governance, Risk and Business Continuity, introduced and
gave an overview of the report, which updated Members on the Strategic Risk Register, for
information and assurance, that risks to the Council are being managed and appropriate
actions are being taken to mitigate risk.

In debate, Members and officers highlighted that significant risks remain regarding potential
cyber-attacks and financial stability of the wider local government sector.

Members also were given reassurance around civil emergency contingencies, such as freak
nature and weather events linked to climate change. A study by Oxfordshire County Council
was underway.

The Committee also made reference to the impacts of Covid-19 on waste services provided
by Ubico, whereby newer, emerging variants may have knock on effects with staffing levels.

Members also highlighted financial stabilities with the Council’s Leisure Provider GLL, and that
should be there be any significant challenges to current positions, work to mitigate and work
through challenges would be undertaken by the Executive, and, if appropriate, by Council.

Officers also stated that items contained within the Strategic Risk Register were included
simply for planning purposes, and should external events dictate that they then become risks
to the Council, they are centrally collated to enable risks to be mitigated through the
appropriate channels.

Members thanked the work of Officers in bringing a clearer, more detailed risk register to
Committee, stating that it was easier to understand and make sense of, compared to previous
risk registers that had been presented.

Councillor Andrew Beaney proposed that the Committee note the update to the Strategic
Risk Register, in line with officer recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Jane
Doughty, was put to a vote, and was agreed unanimously by the Committee.

The Committee Resolved to:

I. Note the update to the Strategic Risk Register.

Annual Local Government Ombudsman Letter

Councillor Julian Cooper left the room ahead of the agenda item being considered by the
Committee.

Cheryl Sloan, Business Manager for Governance, Risk and Business Continuity, introduced and
gave an overview of the report, which presented the Annual Complaints statistics as provided
by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman for the year Ist April 2022 — 3lst
March 2023.

The Business Manager highlighted changes to working practises by the Ombudsman, owing to
resource levels, where not all cases were reviewed. Cases are now ‘hand-picked’ and
reviewed as appropriate. The Business Manager stated that in the previous year, |3 complaints
were escalated to the Local Government Ombudsman, with 5 cases being referred back to the
original Council.

Andrea McCaskie, Director of Governance stated that the Annual Local Government
Ombudsman Letter was presented to Committee given its significant importance as an Annual



21

Audit and Governance Committee
28/September2023

Report. It was suggested that the report may be presented to a meeting of Overview and
Scrutiny, although future reports would follow the desired pathway.

Members sought clarity on the term ‘premature decision’. Officers confirmed it related to a
three-stage complaints process involving the Local Government Ombudsman, and if
appropriate, where complaints would be referred back to the Council.

Councillor Harry St. John proposed that the Committee note the content of the report. This
was seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, was put to a vote, and was unanimously agreed
by the Committee.

The Committee Resolved to:
I. Note the content of the report.

Councillor Joy Aitman proposed that the Committee note the Annual Review Letter 2022-
2023. This was seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney, was put to a vote, and was
unanimously agreed by the Committee.

The Committee Resolved to:
I. Note the Annual Review Letter 2022-2023.

Councillor Julian Cooper returned to the room after the agenda item being considered by the
Committee.

Internal Audit Progress Report

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director at SWAP Internal Audit Services, introduced the report, which
presented a summary of the Audit work completed since the last meeting of Committee.

The Assistant Director advised the Committee that 4 of the 5 ‘agreed actions’ as listed within
the original report had been concluded since publication, and that this would be reflected at
the next meeting.

In debate, Members and Officers discussed the findings of the Climate Change (Operational) —
Final Position Statement — August 2023 and a perceived lack of responses. It was further
highlighted that the new Publica Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable Development
would play a key role in ensuring a more reasonable response level.

Members and Officers also discussed the idea of Member training and how this would be
delivered in the future. The Director of Governance had liaised with the Council’s Climate
Change Manager to formulate a training plan for both Officers and Members, and more details
would be disseminated on this as appropriate in due course.

The idea of ‘mandatory training’ for Members was also raised, with a viewpoint offered
whereby it would become difficult to enforce training to Members, notwithstanding the need
for Officers to remain current on their workplace training practises, such as Carbon literacy.

Officers stated a balance that needed to be struck between technology investment and the
need for services to be delivered, such as updates to payroll systems. Members paid tribute to
the work of officers for their continued work. Officers reassured Members that findings
regarding Data Breaches are discussed at the Quarterly Officer Governance group, and if
appropriate, updates are given to Members.

Charges for Freedom of Information Requests were also highlighted, whereby excessive
requests would incur a charge to those who make such a request, however it is under the



22

23

Audit and Governance Committee
28/September2023

jurisdiction of the Council to respond appropriately to any Freedom of Information request
received.

Councillor Andrew Beaney proposed that the Committee note the content of the Internal
Audit Progress Report. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Aitman, was put to a vote and
was unanimously agreed by the Committee.

The Committee Resolved to:

1. Note the content of the Internal Audit Progress Report.

Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Update Report

Emma Cathcart, Head of Service Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit, introduced and gave a
detailed overview of the report, which provided the Committee with a summary and
assurances over the Counter Fraud activities of the Council. This included confirming that
business grant debt transfer was well underway and a reminder that much of the increased
Council Tax revenue referred to at 2.5 would be transferred to County.

The Head of Service was pleased to announce that Stroud District Council would be joining
the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Partnership from | April 202.

In debate, reassurance was given relating to tracing aged debt, and measures the Counter
Fraud and Enforcement Unit and the Council would take to recover existing debt.

The Head of Service outlined that information would be communicated to residents at key
times of year to combat fraud such as alerts regarding shopping scams at Christmas and alerts
relating to romance fraud near St. Valentine’s Day. It was also outlined that the team worked
to prevent fraud in various service areas such as Planning, where contractors could obtain
personal data and use it to scam applicants suggesting the Council had recommended their
services.

Councillor Jane Doughty proposed that the Committee note the content of the report. This
was seconded by Councillor Julian Cooper, was put to a vote, and was agreed unanimously by
the Committee.

The Committee Resolved to:
I. Note the content of the report.

Councillor Joy Aitman proposed that the Committee note the Unit Work Plan. This was
seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney, was put to the vote, and was agreed unanimously by
the Committee.

The Committee Resolved to:
I. Note the Unit Work Plan.

Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and Prosecution Policy Review

Emma Cathcart, Head of Service Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit, introduced the report,
which provided the Committee with an updated Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council
Tax Support Penalty and Prosecution Policy for comment.

The Head of Service advised the Committee that a report would be considered by the
Executive at their meeting in November 2023.



24

Audit and Governance Committee
28/September2023

In debate, Members sought reassurance over the term ‘customers’ as opposed to ‘residents’,
and it was confirmed that this term was used as a result of a decision taken by management
which related to the enforcement work.

Officers reassured Members that the Council has overall control of recovery methods and
enforcement action, whilst the services are undertaken by the Counter Fraud and
Enforcement Team, and Legal where appropriate, on behalf of the Council.

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt proposed that the Committee agree the recommendations as
listed on the report. This was seconded by Councillor Jane Doughty, was put to a vote, and
was unanimously agreed by the Committee.

The Committee Resolved to:

I. Note the Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and
Prosecution Policy.

Statement of Accounts 2021-2022

James Howse, Interim Director of Finance, introduced and gave a detailed overview of the
report, which presented the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts for the period | April
2021 to 31 March 2022, enabling Committee to consider and approve the Council’s accounts.

The Interim Director reiterated that, in common with a number of other Councils, the audit
process for 2021/22 has been subject to significant delay. The causes of the delay revolved
largely around resources (both within the audit sector and the Council’s Finance Team) and
also delays related to the audit of the Oxfordshire Local Government Pension Scheme, which
was outside the control of the Council.

The Interim Director was pleased to announce that the Council had received an Unqualified
Audit Opinion, which was deemed to be a good standing point for the Council. The Interim
Director also stated that as a result of the 2021/2022 process being completed, this would
allow work to get underway with the 2022/2023 process, and that a report would come
before Committee when the time came that the report be ready for adoption.

The Interim Director, the Vice-Chair of the Committee, Councillor Ruth Smith, and all other
Members of the Committee thanked the work of the Council’s financial team for all their
continued work, desire and patience to be able to bring the report before the Committee.

In debate, it was highlighted that there would be a reasonable increase in audit fees during the
next budget setting process, despite the delays experienced during the process that had
recently come to an end. However, delays were also as a result of resource issues.

Equal Pay claims were also discussed, and assurance was given that there are no claims
outstanding with the Council or the Publica Partnership, and that there were policies and
procedures in place should any claims be made in the future. It was also highlighted that the
Council’s Whistleblowing policy had also been updated.

Councillor Harry St. John proposed the Committee agree to the recommendations as listed
on the report. This was seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney, was put to a vote, and was
unanimously agreed by the Committee.

The Committee Resolved to:

I. Note the Grant Thornton Audit Findings for West Oxfordshire District Council;



25

Audit and Governance Committee

28/September2023
2. Approve the Statement of Accounts 2021/22, including the Annual Governance
Statement;

3. Authorise the Interim Director of Finance, in consultation with the Chair of the
Committee, to write a letter of representation to Grant Thornton LLP on behalf of the
Committee and the Council, enabling the opinion to be issued.

Annual Summary of Member Conduct Complaints

Andrea McCaskie, Director of Governance, introduced the report, which advised the
Committee of the number and status of Code of Conduct complaints received and considered
by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in the period from | April 2022 to 31 August 2023. A
further report would come before Committee in March 2024.

The Director of Governance stated that since taking up post, the idea of strongly encouraged,
continuous training would be of real benefit across the Council, and further highlighted the
importance of ongoing training to moth Members and Officers, where staff and Councillors
are kept abreast of safety procedures, staying safe online, and ensuring that sensitive data in
not able to leak into the public domain.

In debate, Members welcomed the new direction in continual development and learning,
although stated that attendance at recent Members sessions was perceived to be low. The
Committee agreed that training should not be mandated but should be encouraged through
Group Leaders and amongst peers.

The Committee also advised of technical difficulties associated with online training, and that a
potential library of training would be of use, in the case of Member diary clashes or other
Council commitments.

The Director of Governance advised that Committee amend recommendation 2’ listed on the
original report to state “Request an annual report on Code of Conduct complaints and
member learning & development”.

The Director of Governance further advised that Committee amend recommendation ‘3’
listed on the original report to state “Request that a recording of the social media, and
inclusion & diversity training, is made available to all members”.

Councillor Sandra Simpson proposed that Committee amend recommendations 2 and 3 as
advised. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Aitman, was put to a vote, and was unanimously
agreed by the Committee.

Councillor Sandra Simpson proposed that the Committee agree to the recommendations
listed on the original report, with recommendations ‘2’ and ‘3’ amended as prior agreed. This
was seconded by Councillor Joy Aitman, was put to a vote, and was unanimously agreed by
the Committee.

The Committee Resolved to:
I. Note the report;

2. Request an annual report on Code of Conduct complaints and member learning &
development;

3. Request that a recording of the social media, and inclusion & diversity training, is made
available to all members.



26

Audit and Governance Committee
28/September2023
Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2023-2024

The Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 was received and noted
by the Committee.

Councillor Sandra Simpson proposed that the Committee note the contents of the work
programme. This was seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney, was put to the vote, and was
agreed unanimously by the Committee.

The Committee Resolved to:

1. Note the contents of the Audit and Governance Work Programme 2023-2024.

The Meeting closed at 7.52pm.




